DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV RPTT:\$5.85 Rec:\$16.00 Total:\$21.85 STEWART TITLE

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

2014-051014 10/24/2014 11:33 AM

Pgs=4

# DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE

**RPTT: \$5.85** 

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

16-002-02-01

### WHEN RECORDED and MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

The Ridge Pointe Property Owners' Association P.O. Box 5790 Stateline. Nevada 89449

THIS DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE is made this September 26, 2014, by The Ridge Pointe Property Owners' Association, a Nevada non-profit corporation, herein Grantor, having the address of P.O. Box 5790, Stateline, Nevada, 89449, and the The Ridge Pointe Property Owners' Association, a Nevada non-profit corporation, herein Grantee.

Grantor, pursuant to its powers and authority provided by law and as set forth in that Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Pointe recorded November 5, 1997 in Book 1197 at Page 678 as Document Number 0425591, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, thereby establishing a lien against that property legally described on Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, hereinafter the Property.

Grantor caused a Notice of Default and Election to sell to be recorded against the interest of DENISE D. ANDEREGG, a single woman on June 27, 2014, in Book 0614 at Page 6615 as Document Number 0845304 in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, and a Notice of Sale of the Property was published in the Record Courier, a newspaper of general circulation in Douglas County, Nevada, once a week for three consecutive weeks commencing on September 5, 2014, and a copy of said Notice was posted for not less than twenty (20) days at the location of the sale and also at not less than three (3) public places in the locale of the Property, namely (1) United States Post Office, Zephyr Cove Substation; (2) Douglas County Courthouse, Stateline; and (3) United States Post Office, Kingsbury Substation.

Grantor did sell the Property at public auction at the time and place noticed for such sale on September 26, 2014, to Grantee, the highest bidder, for U.S. \$1,394.89, in cash, in full or partial satisfaction of the indebtedness secured by the Notice of Claim of Lien.

Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents remise, release, sell, convey and quit claim, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, to Grantee, all right, title, interest, claim and demand of Grantor in and to the property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Deed to be executed in its name as of the day and year first above written.

Dated:

October 23, 2014

Grantor

THE RIDGE POINTE PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation BY: Resort Realty LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, its Attorney-In-Fact

Mard B. Preston, Authorized Signature

## DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE

**RPTT: \$0.00** 

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

16-002-02-01

#### WHEN RECORDED and MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

The Ridge Pointe Property Owners' Association P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, Nevada 89449

STATE OF NEVADA

SS

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ by Marc B. Preston as the authorized signer of Resort Realty LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company as Attorney-In-Fact for The Ridge Pointe Property Owners' Association, a Nevada non-profit corporation.



SHANNA WHITE

Notary Public

State of Nevada

Certificate No. 11-5458-5

My Commission Expires 05-01-15

Notary Public

Md)

The Grantor Declares:

X Grantee was the foreclosing Beneficiary; Consideration was ;

X Computed on the consideration or value of property conveyed.

### EXHIBIT "A"

(160)

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: An undivided 1/1326th interest in and to Lot 160 as designated on TAHOE VILLAGE UNIT No. 1 - 14th AMENDED MAP, recorded September 16, 1996, as Document No. 396458, in Book 996, at Page 2133, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain real property described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 160; thence South 31°11'12" East, 81.16 feet; thence South 58°48'39" West, 57.52 feet; thence North 31°11'12" West, 83.00 feet; thence along a curve concave to the Northwest with a radius of 180 feet, a central angle of 18°25'51", an arc length of 57.80 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 60°39'00" East, 57.55 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 4,633 square feet, more or less, as shown on that Boundary Line Adjustment Map recorded as Document No. 0463765; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for THE RIDGE POINTE recorded November 5, 1997, as Document No. 0425591, and as amended on March 19, 1999 as Document No. 0463766, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 160 only, for one Use Period each year in accordance with said Declaration.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

### STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

<ol> <li>Assessor Page 1.</li> </ol>	arcel Number(s)			FOR RECORDS	R'S OPTIO	NAL USE ONL	Y
a) A ptn	of 1319-30-712-00	1	_	Document/Inst	trument No.	(	\
b)				Book		_ Page	. \
c)			_	Date of Record	ding:	\	
d)			_	Notes:			
2. Type of Pro	pertv						/
		b)	Single	Family Reside	nce		\ \
c) Co	ndo/Twnhse	d)	2-4 P	ex			7 /
e) Ap	artment Bldg.	f)	Commercial/Industrial				
g) Ag	ricultural	h) 🔲	Mobil	e Home			
i) X Otl	her Timeshare				1	\	1
3. Total Value	/Sales Price of Pro	perty				\$1,394.89	·
Deed in Li	ieu of Foreclosure	Only (Val	ue of I	Property) ( ַ			_ )
Transfer T			- 1		/_	\$1,394.89	<b>-</b> -
Real Prop	erty Transfer Tax I	Due:		1 1.	/	\$5.85	_
4. If Exemption	on Claimed:				/ /		
a. Trạn	sfer Tax Exemption	n, per NR	S 375	.090, Section:			
b. Expla	ain Reason for Exe	emption:	The state of the s				
5. Partial Inter	est: Percentage b	eing trans	sferre	i: <u>100 %</u>			
pe supported the furthermore, the may result in a persuant to Nicolational amo		if called any claim ne tax dud Buyer a	l upor led ex e plus nd Se	n to substantia emption or othe interest at 1% p ller shall be j	ite the info er determina er month.	ormation prov ation of addition	vided herein onal tax due able for any
Signature:	Ridge Pointe P	Muun	y ag		Сарасіту.		<del></del>
	Ridge Follite F	loperty (	7 M 1 1 @ 1	5 ASSOC.		04	
Signature:					Capacity:	Grantee	<del></del>
	Ridge Pointe P	roperty (	Owne	s' Assoc.			
SELLER (GF	RANTOR) INFOR	RMATIO	<u>N</u>	BUYER (G	RANTEE)	INFORMAT	<u>ION</u>
	Ridge Pointe Pro	perty			•	inte Property	Owners'
Print Name:	Owners' Assoc.	_/		Print Name:	Assoc.		
Address:	P.O. Box 5790	<i></i>		Address:	P.O. Box		
City/State/Zip	Stateline, NV 894	149		City/State/Zip	Stateline,	NV 89449	
COMPANY/P	ERSON REQUE	STING	RECO				
Company Nar					scrow No	16-002-02-0	
Address:	10 Graves Drive			-			
City Day	/ton			State: _	NV	Zip <u>8940</u>	3